
Honorable William T. Brooki!'lg, Jr. 
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney 
Jefferson County Court House 
Hillsboro, Missouri 63050 

Dear Nr. Brooking: 

F I LED r 

J()9 
Answer by letter-Mansur 

OPINION LETTER NO. 109 

On January 17, 1969, you requested an official opinion from 
this office as follows: 

"The County Court of Jefferson County, 1!0 . , 
is desirous of setting up a Retirement ~y~tem 
and Pension plan starting ~ebruary 1, 1969 . 
In connection with such a plan they are con­
sidering follo\'ling Statute 70.605, \'fhich permits 
any political subdivision of the State to set 
up a retirement and pension plan, however, in 
studying this matter, Statute 67.200 concerning 
pension plans apparently exempts Jefferson 
County from a pension plan. 

11 It is requested that a \'lritten Opinion be 
furnis ned to this office as to \thether or not 
Jefferson County can set up its o\'m retirement 
system and pension plan in view of Section 
67.200. " 

Jefferson County has an assessed valuation of $40,000,000 or 
more and a population in excess of 65 ,000 and adjoins a county of 
the first class \'lit h a charter form of government. 

Section 70 . 600 to and including Section 70. 760 , Rs~:.o Supp 1967, 
provides for the establishment of a retirement and pensioning sys­
tem for officers and employees of political subdivisions. Tnis 
system is known as the 'Missouri Local Government Employees' netire­
ment System. " 
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Section 70 . 605, RS!.fo Supn . 1967 , provides in part: 

:' 1. For t he purpose of orov1d1np; for t he re­
tirement or nensionin~ of t he office rs and 
employees and t he widows and children of de­
ceased officers and employees of any political 
subdivision of the state, there is here by created 
and established a retirement system which shall 
be a body corporate , which shall be under the 
mana~ement of a boar d of trustees ~erein de 
s cribed, and shall be known as t he •russour1 
Local Government Emp loyees' Retirement System '. 
Such system may sue and be sued, transact bus i ­
ness, invest funds, and l).old cash, securities, 
and other property . The system shall be~in 
operations on t~e first day of t he calendar 
'1l.onth next follo\'rinc-; sixty days after t he date 
the boar d of trustees has received certifica­
tion f r om ten political subdivisions that t hey 
have e lected to become employers . " 

Section 70.600, subdivision 19, RS~to Supp . 1967 , provides : 

"'Political subdivision ' , any r-;overnment al 
subdivision of this state created pur suant 
t o t he la\>rs of this state~ and havin.- t he 
noHer to tax, excent '?Ublic school districts~ 11 

Jefferso!l Count71 i'3 a ';)Oli tical subdivision t'fi t 11in t he terms 
of Section 70. 600 (lry ) a~d rr.ay e l ect t o provide for the system of 
r etirement and pensioning of its officers and emol ovees under the 
Mi ssouri Local rovernment ~mployeeo' ~etire~ent System by a majority 
vote of its ~ovcrninr.; body under provisions of ~ection 70 . 610, Rsr.-o 
Supp . 1967 , unl ess 1. t i s otherwise -prohibited by l a,., . 

Section 67 . 200, ~S~o Sup~ . 1967 , or ovides: 

11 1. Any political corporation or subdivisio!'l 
of tris state, now h3.vinCT or \'lhich mRv here­
after have an assessed valuation of forty 
~illion dollars or nor e, exceot counties of 
the second cl ass havinh a population in ex­
cess of sixty-five thousand, whic~ adjoins a 
county of t he f irst class with a charter form 
of ""Overnment, 'lll)ich does not no".'l have a ryen­
sj_on system for 1 t s off:tcer s and em?loyees 
adonted pursua.l'lt to state ls:·r, may pr ov ide 
by prooer legislat1v~ action of its ~overnins 
body for tl).e pensioninr of j ts officers and 
employec<J an1 t he ;\'idows D..."1d 11inor children 
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of deceased officers and employees and to appro­
priate and utilize its revenues and other avail­
able funds for such purposes. 

" 2. In adopting a pension plan such counties, 
other oolitical corporations or political sub­
divisions may provide for different benefits 
and requirements for elected officers and 
appointed officers and employees." 

Since Jefferson County has a population which exceeds 65 ,000 
and an assessed valuation in excess of $~0,000,000 and adjoins a 
county of the first class with a charter form or ~overnment, it 
is exempted from the provisions or Section 67.200. 

The statutes providinr- for t he: establisl1ment of the ~lissouri 
Local Gove rnment Employees' Retirement System are general statutes 
t hat apply to all political subdivisions of the state having the 
power to tax except public school districts. Section 67.200, supra, 
i s a special statute that applies only to certain political cor­
porations or subdivisions of the s tate that have an assessed valuation 
in excess of ~40 ,000 , 000 and do not have a pens1onin~ system for 
their officers and employees adopted pursuant to state law. These 
statutes are not inconsistent or in conflict with t h~ other because 
t hey apply to different sub.1ects. In order t hat there be a conflict 
between two laws , both must contain either exores s or i mplied pro­
visions \·thich are i nconsis tent and irreconcilab le with each other, 
and when either is s ilent., Hhe1•e t hP. other s peaks, there can be no 
conflict between t hem. ·-lanKer vs. Faulhaber, 9 4 :-1o. 430 ; City of 
St . Louia vs. Klausmeier, 213 Ho . 119, 112 S . W. 516 · City of St. 
Louis vs . Uni on Dairy Co. , 213 Mo. 148 , 112 s .w. 525 . 

It is the opinion of this department t hat Jefferson County is 
exempted from t he provisions of Section 6.7. 200 . s upr a . nowever, 
Jefferson Count y may ~rovidc for t he retirenent and pensionin~ of 
its officers and emoloyees under the Hi s souri LocAl Government 
Employees' ~etirement System. 

Yours very truly, 

J OHN C. DANWORTH 
Attorney General 
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